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THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SUMMERLAND 
 
 BYLAW NUMBER 2025-001 
 

Financial Plan (2025 – 2029) Bylaw 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
WHEREAS pursuant to section 165 of the Community Charter, the District must, by bylaw, 
adopt a financial plan before the annual property tax bylaw is adopted; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Summerland 
has reviewed, prepared and solicited public input on the attached five-year financial plan;  
 
NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of 
Summerland in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 
1. Schedule ‘A’ entitled ‘2025-2029 Financial Plan’ which is attached to and forms 

part of this bylaw is hereby declared to be the Financial Plan (2025-2029) of the 
District of Summerland for the period of January 1, 2025 to and including 
December 31, 2029. 

 
2. Schedule ‘B’ entitled ‘Revenue Policy’ which is attached to and forms part of this 

bylaw is hereby declared to be the District of Summerland Revenue Policy. 
 
3. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as ‘Financial Plan (2025-2029) Bylaw No. 

2025-001’.  
 

 
Read a first, second, and third time this 11th day of February, 2025. 
 
Adopted by Municipal Council this 4th day of March, 2025. 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Deputy Mayor                        

 
        

______________________________    
Corporate Officer    



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SUMMERLAND
Schedule A - 2025 - 2029 Financial Plan Amendment

Bylaw No. 2025-021

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Revenue

Property Value Tax 12,846,960    22% 13,767,477    22% 14,815,547    26% 15,316,068    28% 15,715,090    28%

Parcel Taxes 2,334,300      4% 2,310,400      4% 1,279,400      2% 32,000            1% 32,000            1%

Fees and Charges 28,491,527    49% 29,782,550    49% 31,249,036    54% 33,048,548    60% 34,734,836    63%

Other Sources 14,939,704    25% 15,482,653    25% 10,094,991    18% 6,064,971      11% 4,683,345      8%

58,612,491    100% 61,343,080    100% 57,438,974    100% 54,461,587    100% 55,165,271    100%

Expenses

General Government 2,781,183      2,727,910      2,680,469      2,734,076      2,788,761      

Protective Services 4,791,302      4,027,547      4,108,098      4,190,260      4,274,065      

Works & Environmental Health Services 6,316,025      6,426,997      6,555,536      6,686,647      6,820,380      

Planning, Development, & Building Services 1,758,310      1,236,476      1,261,206      1,286,430      1,312,158      

Parks, Recreation, & Community Services 3,841,266      3,921,091      3,999,513      4,079,503      4,161,093      

Utilities 22,344,444    23,057,468    23,978,814    24,937,877    25,936,231    

Debt Interest 1,671,377      1,415,923      1,229,293      893,117         1,164,692      

Amortization 7,169,000      8,482,000      9,461,000      10,404,000    11,104,000    

50,672,907    51,295,412    53,273,929    55,211,910    57,561,380    

Annual Surplus (Deficit) 7,939,584      10,047,668    4,165,045      (750,323)        (2,396,109)     

Adjustments:

Transfer from investment in tangible capital assets 

equal to amortization 7,169,000 8,482,000 9,461,000 10,404,000 11,104,000

Capital Expenditures (34,360,093)   (19,525,255)   (15,214,423)   (14,531,883)   (11,440,931)   

Borrowing Proceeds 7,480,058      750,000         1,500,000      5,421,112      2,396,605      

Debt Principal (1,277,731)     (1,000,641)     (1,362,045)     (1,175,248)     (1,330,350)     

Transfers to Reserve Funds (5,425,143)     (5,500,143)     (5,575,143)     (5,650,143)     (5,725,143)     

Transfers from Reserve Funds 17,245,756    7,210,402      7,268,929      6,690,277      8,123,832      

Transfers to Accumulated Surplus -                 (767,339)        (363,363)        (427,792)        (751,904)        

Transfers from Accumulated Surplus 1,228,569      303,308         120,000         20,000            20,000            

FINANCIAL PLAN BALANCE 0 0 0 0 0



Schedule B 

REVENUE POLICY (200.4) 
 

A. PROPORTION OF REVENUE BY SOURCE 

Property Value Taxes 

The District of Summerland (District) will attempt to keep the proportional share of revenue from 
property value taxes at a level similar to historical amounts, adjusted for non-market changes and 
the changing priorities of the Council. 

The District will continue to use property value taxation as a primary source of revenue in the 
general fund.  When new sources of revenue are made available to the District from senior 
governments, these revenues will be used to reduce dependency on property value taxation 
wherever possible. 

Parcel taxes 

Parcel taxes will continue to be utilized to raise revenues where Council determines they are more 
appropriate than property value taxes. Parcel taxes are most appropriate in situations such as 
utility services where only a portion of the community benefits from the service. 

Fees and charges 

Fees and charges will be utilized when they are both easily attributable to the service user and 
directly beneficial to those who utilize the service.  The proportion of the costs recovered by the 
fees and charges will vary with the nature of the service provided. 

The District will establish cost recovery policies for fee-supported services. The policies will 
consider whether the benefits received from the service are public and/or private. 

The District will review fees/charges every two years, at a minimum, to ensure that they keep 
pace with changes in the cost-of-living as well as changes in the methods or levels of service 
delivery. 

The District will consider market rates and charges levied by other public and private 
organizations for similar services in establishing rates, fees and charges. 

Proceeds of borrowing 

Borrowing will be considered when determining the funding source of large capital projects that 
provide benefits to taxpayers over a long period of time (20 years or more).  The District will 
consider leasing opportunities when acquiring assets that provide benefits over a shorter period 
of time. 

Other revenue sources 

The District will actively pursue alternative revenue sources to reduce reliance on property value 
taxes. 

The District will utilize surplus funds when appropriate. The Community Charter does not allow 
municipalities to plan an operating deficit (i.e. where expenditures exceed revenues). To ensure 



this situation does not occur, revenue projections are conservative and authorized expenditures 
are closely monitored. The combination of conservative revenue projections and controlled 
expenditures should produce a modest annual operating surplus. Council will review options and 
provide direction to staff regarding the allocation of any operating surplus. 

The District will establish and utilize reserve funds when appropriate. Reserve funds shall be set 
aside to: 

a. Provide sources of funds for future capital expenditures; 

b. Provide a source of funding for areas of expenditure that fluctuate significantly from 
year to year ( ex. snow removal); 

c. Protect  the  District  from  uncontrollable  or  unexpected  increases  in  expenditures  
or unforeseen reductions in revenues, or a combination of the two; and 

d. Provide for working capital to ensure sufficient cash flow to meet the District’s needs 
throughout the year. 

The District will utilize development cost charges to help fund capital projects deemed to be 
required in whole or in part due to development in the community. These charges will be set by 
bylaw and reviewed at a minimum every 5 years to ensure that project estimates remain 
reasonable and the development costs charges are aligned with the strategic goals of Council. 

The District will develop and pursue new and creative partnerships with government, community 
institutions (churches, schools), and community groups as well as private and non-profit 
organizations to generate revenues, reduce costs and enhance service to the community 

 

B. DISTRIBUTION OF PROPERTY VALUE TAXES 

 Council will set tax rates with the goal of tax stability. This is accomplished by Council first 
considering the historical proportion of taxes paid by each property classification before 
consideration of non-market changes in the property classes and then the tax levy on a typical 
home and the average assessed value for a business. 

 

C. USE OF PERMISSIVE TAX EXEMPTIONS 

The District believes that the Permissive Tax Exemption is an appropriate way to recognize the 
value of the services provided to the community by non-profit organizations.  Permissive tax 
exemptions will be considered annually by Council. All applications for permissive tax exemptions 
will be reviewed in accordance with the current Permissive Tax Exemption Policy.  Permissive 
Tax Exemptions will be reviewed at least every three years to ensure that the organization and 
property still meets the criteria established by Council. 
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